

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC., AND ECHOSTAR SATELLITE
L.L.C., NOW KNOWN AS DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD H. ROBERTS, COMMISSIONER OF
REVENUE, STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Eric Shumsky
Robert Yablon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Nicholas G. Green
Rachel Wainer Apter
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. The pay-tv market, and the eco- nomics of in-state vs. out-of-state assembly and distribution	5
B. Cable secures preferential treat- ment from the Tennessee Gen- eral Assembly	9
II. Procedural Background	12
A. The chancery court finds the dif- ferential tax unconstitutional.	12
B. The court of appeals holds that cable and satellite are not simi- larly situated	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The Lower Courts Are Hopelessly Split As To What Makes Two Businesses Similarly Situated.	18

A.	Three circuits and three state supreme courts have concluded that competing in the same market is sufficient to establish that businesses are similarly situated.....	19
B.	Four circuits and a state supreme court hold that competing in the same market is not sufficient to establish that businesses are similarly situated.	20
C.	The split extends to the precise facts of this case.....	22
II.	The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Established Precedent.....	24
III.	These Cases Present Excellent Vehicles For Resolving An Issue Of National Importance Affecting Many Industries.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	APPENDIX A	
	Decision of the Tennessee Court of Appeals (Feb. 27, 2015).....	1a
	APPENDIX B	
	Memorandum & Final Order of the Chancery Court (June 21, 2013).....	35a
	APPENDIX C	
	Amended Final Order of the Chancery Court (Jul. 17, 2013).....	75a

APPENDIX D

Order of the Tennessee Supreme Court Denying
Review (June 12, 2015) 80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	14
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	1, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>LensCrafters, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 403 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	17
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	17
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	17

State Cases

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2010)	15, 22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , Nos. 1D13-5444 & 1D14-0292, __So.3d__, 2015 WL 3622354 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 11, 2015)	22
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 470 Mass. 647 (2015)	20, 23
<i>Smith v. New Hampshire Dep't of Revenue Admin.</i> , 813 A.2d 372 (N.H. 2002)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3, 17
--------------------------------------	-------

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2)	7
47 U.S.C. § 541(b)(1)	7
47 U.S.C. § 542	8
47 U.S.C. § 542 (b).....	8

State Statutes and Rules

Tennessee Code Ann. § 67-6-226	3
--------------------------------------	---

Tennessee Code Ann. § 67-6-2274
Tenn. S. Ct. R. 4(G)(1).....3

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995)8
1 *Telecommunications Regulation:
Cable, Broadcasting, Satellite and
the Internet* (Matthew Bender, rev.
ed.)7, 8
